Khyber Pabtukhwa Servica Wannat

13 incy No. 309/03

IN THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL , PESHAWAR

In Re:

Service Appeal No. 1675/2022

Muhammad Ali

.....Appellant

Versus

Provincial Police Officer, KPK Peshawar Respondents

INDEX

S.No	Description of Documents	Annex	Pages
1.	Written Reply		1-4
2.	Affidavit		5
3.	Copy of Authority letter		6
4.	Copies of Charge Sheet with Summary Allegation	A	7-8
5.	Copy of Enquiry Report	В	9-11
6.	Copy of Reply of appellant	С	12
7.	Copy of dismissal order	D	13

ADSP Legal MianNiazMuhamad,

Elite Force, Peshawar

IN THE KHYBER PAKHTÜNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

In Re:	
Service Appeal No. 1675/2022	
Muhammad Ali	Appellant
··	Versus
Provincial Police Officer, KPKP	eshawar Respondents
PARAWISE COMMENTS OF E	BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 01,02, 03 & 04.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:-

Respectfully Sheweth:

- 1. That the appeal is not based on facts.
- 2. That the appeal is barred by law and limitation.
- 3. That the appeal is not maintainable in its present form.
- 4. That the appeal is bad for mis-joinder and non-joinder of necessary and proper parties.
- 5. That the appellant is estopped to the file the instant appeal by his own conduct.
- 6. That the appellant has come to this Hon'ble Tribunal with unclean hands.
- 7. That the appellant has got no cause of action and locus standi to file the instant service appeal.

ON FACTS:

- 1. Pertains to record.
- 2. Correct to the extent that appellant was charged in FIR NO. 308, he was also remained absent from lawful duty without any leave or prior permission from the competent authority with effect from 26.04.2022 till to 28.10.2022. In this regard he was issued charge sheet with the summary of allegation, moreover Mr. Fahad

Khan, DSP Elite Malakand was appointed as enquiry Officer to dig out the real facts of the case after fulfilling of all codal formalities the appellant was found guilty in Enquiry for remaining absent from 29.04.2022 till to date 26.10.2022 i.e. (6 Months) and also for not given any satisfactory reason about involvement in case FIR No 308 Under Section 324/34 PPC, however final show cause notice was also issued to him, he submitted reply but his reply was not found satisfactory, hence dismissed from service. (Copies of Charge Sheet with Summary Allegation is Annexure A, copy of Enquiry Report is Annexure B, Reply of appellant is Annexure C, while copy of dismissal order is Annexure D).

- 3. Correct, as already explained in para No. 2.The applicant was surrender himself on 17.06.2022 to PS Saidu Sharif Swat.
- 4. Correct, as already explained in the preceding paras but departmental enquiry and judicial trial are two separate entities which can run parallel without effecting each other.
- 5. Correct, the appellant filed departmental appeal on 31.10.2022 Diary No. 8421, but the same was devoid of law and merit hence rejected vide No.8421dated 07.11.2022.
- 6. Correct, however, appellant was heard in orderly room but he could not offer any cogent reason in support of his absence and also involved in criminal case being in-disciplined official his appeal was dismissed.
- 7. Incorrect: The appellant has got no cause of the appeal, therefore, the instant appeal may kindly be dismissed on the following ground:

ON GROUNDS:

- a. Ground Λ is correct to the extent that appellant was acquitted in the Court of Law. Correct to the extent of acquittal of the appellant vide judgment dated 25.10.2011 of District Session Judge Swat. However, departmental enquiry and judicial trial are two different entities, can run parallel to each without affecting each other.
- b. Incorrect, regular departmental enquiry was conducted against the appellant.

 Correct to the extent that appellant was charged in FIR NO. 308, he was also

remained absent from lawful duty without any leave or prior permission from the competent authority with effect from 2604.2022 till to 28.10.2022. In this regard he was issued charge sheet with the summary of allegation, moreover Mr. Fahad Khan, DSP Elite Malakand was appointed as enquiry Officer to dig out the real facts of the case after conducting of all codal formalities the appellant found guilty in Enquiry for remaining absent from 29.04.2022 till to date i.e. (6 Months) and also for not given any satisfactory reason about involvement in case FIR No 308 Under Section 324/34 PPC, however final show cause notice was also issued to him, he submitted reply but his reply was not found satisfactory, hence dismissed from service. (Copies of Charge Sheet with Summary Allegation is Annexure A, copy of Enquiry Report is Annexure B, Reply of appellant is Annexure C, while copy of dismissal order is Annexure D).

- c. Incorrect, as already explained in preceding paras.
- d. Incorrect, as already explained in preceding paras.
- e. Incorrect, appellant was dealt according to law, rules and regulations.
- f. Incorrect, no discrimination has done with the appellant, after fulfillment of all codal formalities appellant was dismissed.
- g. Incorrect, as already explained in preceding paras.
- h. Incorrect, appellant has dealt according to the constitution, rules and regulations, moreover, respondents may be allowed to raise other grounds at the time of arguments.

PRAYER:

Keeping in view of the above stated facts, it is humbly prayed that the service appeal is based on fallacious grounds may kindly be dismissed with cost please.

Superintendent of Police = Elite Force, Malakand Region, Swat (Respondent No. 4)

Deputy Commandant, Elite Force, Klyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar (Respondent No. 3)

Addl: Inspector General of Police Elite Force, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar (Respondent No. 2)

Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar

(Respondent No. 1)

IN THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, <u>PESHAWAR</u>

In Re:

Service Appeal No. 1675/2022

Muhammad Ali

.....Appellant

Versus

Provincial Police Officer, KPK Peshawar

...... Respondents

AFFIDAVIT

I Mian Niaz Muhammad (ADSP Legal) Elite Force, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar, do hereby solemnly affirm that the contents of this Written Reply on behalf of respondents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Honorable Court.

DEPONENT

CNIC: 17301-1519386-1

Identified by: Cell # 0300-5899631

AUTHORITY LETTER

I the undersigned do hereby authorized Mr. Mian Niaz Muhammad Inspector/ADsp Legal to submit the replies and attend the Honorable High Court on behalf of respondents.

Elite Force, Kliyber Pakhtunkhwa,

Peshawar.

ANKA (A)

CHARGE SHEET

I, Asif Iqbal Mohmand, Deputy Commandant Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar as competent authority, hereby charge you Constable Muhammad Ali No. 765, Platoon No. 55 of Elite Force as follows;

You have been charged in case FIR No. 308, dated 30.04.2022 U/S 324/34 PPC Police Station Saidu Sharif District Swat and also remained absent from lawful duty without any leave or prior permission from the Competent authority w.e.from 29.04.2022 till to date, as per information report of District Commander Elite Force Swat vide letter No. 1127/R, EF, dated 30.04.2022 of A/DSP EF MKD. Being a member of discipline force, your this act amounts to gross misconduct on your part.

- By reason of the above, you appear to be guilty of misconduct under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police Rules, 1975 (Amendment 2014) and have rendered yourself liable to all or any of the penalties specified in the said rules.
- 3. You are therefore, directed to submit your defense within Seven days of the receipt of this Charge Sheet to the Enquiry Officer.
- 4 Your written defense, if any, should reach the Enquiry Officer within the specified period, failing which, it shall be presumed that you have no defense to put in and in that case ex-parte action shall be taken against you.
- 5 You are directed to intimate whether you desire to be heard in person.

6 A statement of allegation is enclosed.

(ASIF IQBAL MOHMAND)PSP

Deputy Commandant
Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Peshawar

Me

= 3400 6856 EEB-7680 = 9190W 6-7530b580-29951 = 21N 6-7530b580-29951 = 21N

7 Ch.

षु ⁴ %,

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

Luxi Him Co

I, Asif Iqbal Mohmand, Deputy Commandant Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar as competent authority, am of the opinion that Constable Muhammad Ali No. 765 Platoon No. 55 of Elite Force has rendered himself liable to be proceeded against as he has committed the following misconduct within the meaning of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police Rules, 1975 (Amendment 2014).

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS

He has been charged in case FIR No. 308, dated 30.04.2022 U/S 324/34 PPC Police Station Saidu Sharif District Swat and also remained absent from lawful duty without any leave or prior permission from the Competent authority w.e.from 29.04.2022 till to date, as per information report of District Commander Elite Force Swat vide letter No. 1127/R, EF, dated 30.04.2022 of A/DSP EF MKD. Being a member of discipline force, his this act amounts to gross misconduct on his part.

- 2. For the purpose of scrutinizing an enquiry is conducted of the said accused with reference to the above allegations, **Mr. Fahad Khan Acting DSP Elite Force Malakand**Region is appointed as Enquiry Officer.
- 3. The Enquiry Officer shall provide reasonable opportunity of hearing to the accuse 1, record statements etc and findings within (25 days) after the receipt of this order.
- 4. The accused shall join the proceedings on the date, time, and place fixed by the Enquiry Officer.

(ASIF IQBAL MOHMAND)PSP
Deputy Commandant
Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Péshawar

No. 4492 - 98 /EF, dated Peshawar the 09 /05 /2022.

Copy of the above is forwarded to the:-

- 1. Acting Deputy Superintendent of Police, Elite Force Malakand Region.
- 2. Accountant, Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar to stopped his pay.
- 3. Reader to Deputy Commandant, Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 4. SRC/FMC, Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 5. FC Muhammad Ali No. 765, of Elite through reader A/DSP Elite Malakand.

Mr. A



آفْس آفْ سير نتندُنث آف پوليس ايليث فررس مالاكتدر بَرِي سوات يلي فررس مالاكتدر بَرِي سوات



06/07/2022 30

1246/8:2

فلينترتك ريورك

إلى المالية

بحوالہ مشمولہ چارج شیٹ نمبری EF کے 4492-98/EF محررہ 2022-05-09 معروض خدمت ہوں۔ کہ دفتر جناب ڈپٹ کا نڈنٹ صاحب ایلیٹ فورس خیبر پختو نخواہ پیٹاور، سے چارج شیٹ متذکرہ بذریعہ ڈاک موصول ہوکر طاحظہ کرنے پر پایا گیا کہ کنٹٹ میں ایس محد علی نمبر 765 ایلیٹ فورس بلاٹون نمبر 55 پر کیس FIR نمبر 308مور خد 2022-04-04 میں مرح کا نور میں بلاٹون نمبر 55 پر کیس FIR نمبر 2022 سے بحوالہ مد 18 تا مال ڈیو ئی سے تمیر صاضر منافر میں ملزم نامز د ہونے اور مور خد 2022-04-29 سے بحوالہ مد 18 تا مال ڈیو ئی سے تمیر صاضر اسٹے کا الزام لگایا گیا ہے۔ اور من زیر د سخطی کو انگوائری آفیسر مقرر کیا گیا ہے۔

اندرین بارہ من زیر و شخطی نے حسب ضابطہ انکوائری شروع کرے ، SI سلیم خان انچارج پلاٹون فمبر 55 کا بیان قلمبند کیا جا کر مقامی باشد ول اسمیان طارق ولد محمد سلیم ، عرفان الله ولد نور محمد سکند فیض آباد سید و شریف ہے کنسٹیبل فد کور کے رویج تی کی بارے میں تصدیق کر کے تفتیش آفیسر سے پراگرس رپورٹ ، وارنٹ گرفتاری زیر و فعہ 204 ض ف ، اشتہار زیر مفعہ 87 ض فد، اور مثل متمد مد کے نقولات حاصل کر کے ہمرالف انکوائری لہذا ہوئے ۔ فد کورہ نے مور ند - 17-06 فعہ 87 ض فد، اور مثل متمد مد کے نقولات عاصل کر کے ہمرالف انکوائری لہذا ہوئے ۔ فد کورہ نے مور ند - 200 کا کہ پیش کر کے جو ایک پوم حراست پیلیم کر است سید و شریف سوات میں بیش کر کے جو ایک پوم حراست بیلیم کر است میں ایک گرفتاری پیش کر کے جو ایک پوم حراست بیلیم کر است میں بیاری شیف میں ایک کر وارن کے بعد عدالت مجاز نے جو ڈیشل حوالات ڈسٹر کٹ جیل سید و شریف سوات میں بیاری شیف میں میں بیاری شیف سوات میں بیاری شیف میں ایک میں مقدمہ کے نقولات ہمرالف ہیں بیاری شیف میں ایک کردہ بیانات ، نظام دات ، مثل مقدمہ کے نقولات ہمرالف ہیں)

کنستیبل جمد علی نمبر 765 پلاٹون نمبر 55 نے اپنے بیان میں FIR میں اپنے خلاف لگائے گئے الزامات مستر و کرتے ہوئے واضح کیا کہ بروز و قوعہ مذکورہ اپنے جائے تعیناتی تھانہ اتروڑے بغیر اجازت گھرخود آتا ہوا بمقام گرین چوک مینگورہ بازار جائے و توعہ سے واضح کیا کہ برونہ واسلف خرید رہاتھا۔ کہ اس کے گھرسے اطلاع موصول ہوئی کہ دیہہ اش کے لوگوں مسیان نادر خان ولد بہرام خان اور حیات خان وغیرہ نے ایک دوسرے پر اسلحہ آتشیں اور پستولوں سے اندھاد ھند فائر نگہ کی ہے۔ جس میں سے نادر خان وغیرہ اس کے خلاف وعویہ اس کر تاجا ہے۔ جس میں سے نادر خان وغیرہ واس کے خلاف وعویہ اس کر تاجا ہے۔ آپ جہال بھی ہے اپنا خیال رکھیں اور گھرخو دید جس میں ۔ جس کے بعد میں فر اور تا تعجمی کے وجہ سے روایوش ہوا تھا۔ مور خد 2022 – 10 – 10 کو اپنی گرفتاری لوکل بولیس کو بیش کی۔ وجہ عد اوست پر انی دل بدی اور جگھڑا بہان کرکے بولیت و قوعہ جائے و تو قومہ موجودگی بیان کی۔ جبکہ غیر حاضری کے مذہر اجازی گرفتہ و قومہ جائے و تو تو تاری کر عدم موجودگی بیان کی۔ جبکہ غیر حاضری کے مذہر اجازی کر خود و جانا بیان کی۔ وجہ عد اوست پر انی دل بدی اور جگھڑا بہان کرکے بولیت و قومہ جائے و تو تو تو تو تاری کر عدم موجودگی بیان کی۔ جبکہ غیر حاضری کے مذہر اجازی ان اور و جانا بیان کیا۔

TUD-ELITE FORCE/PRF

SI سلیم خان انچار پلاٹون نمبر 55 ضلع سوات نے اپنے بیان میں گنسٹیبل محد علی نمبر 765 کے بحوالہ مد 18 روزنا ہجہ 2022 -04-2022 فیر حاضر ہونے کی تفیدین کرتے ہوئے واضح کیا کہ مور خد 2022-04-08 و محرر تھانہ سیدو شیر ہفے وزیر زادہ نے اپنے ذاتی نمبر سے کال کی کہ گنسٹیبل مذکور کے خلاف FIR نمبری 308 مور خد 2022-04-30 جرم 324/34 ہور نادہ نہر سے کال کی کہ گنسٹیبل مذکور سے بذریعہ موبائل فون رابطہ کرنے کی بار بار کوشن کی گئی ہے مگر بے سود۔ گنسٹیبل مذکور بحوالہ مد 18 روزنا مچہ 2022-04-29 سے تاحال بدستور غیر حاضر چلا آرہا کوشن کی گئی ہے مگر بے سود۔ گنسٹیبل مذکور بحوالہ مد 18 روزنا مچہ 2022-04-29 سے تاحال بدستور غیر حاضر چلا آرہا ہے۔ مقامی باشدوں سے مذکورہ کی روپوش کی نسبت تحریری تصدیق نامہ حاصل کیا گیا۔ بعدہ مور خد 2022-16-17 کو بوساطت علاقہ مشران لوکل پولیس تھانہ سیدو شریف کو مقدمہ میں اپنی گر قاری پیش کر کے جو ایک یوم حراست پولیس گزار نے کے بعد عدالت مجاز نے جو ڈیشل حوالات ڈسٹر کٹ جیل سیدوشر یف سوات جھجوایا ہے۔

مقامی باشندوں مسمیان طارق ولد مجمد سلیم ، عرفان الله ولد نور مجمد سکنه فیض آباد سیدوشریف کے بیانات کے مطابق کنسٹیبل مذکورہ بعد از و قوعہ اہلخانہ سمیت کسی نامعلوم مقام پر منتقل ہو کر روپوش ہو چکا تھا۔ اور گھر کو تالہ لگا ہوا تھا۔

تفتیتی آفیسر SI جہان عالم خان OII تھانہ سیدہ شریف نے اپنے بیان میں واضح کیا کہ (ملزم) کنسٹیبل محمہ علی تمبر 765 ہوتت و قوصہ جائے و قوعہ پر موجود تھا۔ مذکورہ کے خلاف مقدمہ میں نقشہ ضرر بائے کے موصول ہونے پر دفعات PPC ہوتت و قوصہ جائے و قوعہ پر موجود تھا۔ مذکورہ کے خلاف عدالت مجازے کی گئے ہے۔ اور جائز گرفتاری سے دیدہ دانستہ طور پر گریزاں تھا۔ جس کے خلاف عدالت مجازے کا فیصل ماسل کر کے جو بعدم تعمیل واپس ہو کر فذکورہ کے خلاف اشتہار زیر دفعہ 87 فن ف جاری ہو کر جو بعدم تعمیل واپس ہو کر فیا گیا بعدم تعمیل واپس ہونے پر ملزم کنسٹیبل فذکور ملزم اشتہاری گردانہ گیا تھا۔ فذکورہ کے خلاف چالان زیر دفعہ 512 فن قواری کے فاری پولیس تھانہ سیدو شریف کو مقدمہ میں اپنی گرفتاری پیش کیا گیا۔ فذکورہ سے آلہ اقدام قتل پہتول بر آمد ہوئی ۔ پیش کیا گیا۔ فذکورہ سے آلہ اقدام قتل پہتول بر آمد ہوئی ۔ عدالت مجاز نے مور نہ کورہ کا ایک یوم حراست یو لیس منظور کرکے جس دوران فذکورہ سے آلہ اقدام قتل پہتول بر آمد ہوئی ۔ عدالت مجاز نے مور نہ کورہ کا ایک یوم حراست یو لیس منظور کرکے جس دوران فذکورہ سے آلہ اقدام قتل پہتول بر آمد ہوئی ۔ عدالت مجاز نے مور نہ کورہ کے خلاف مقدمہ میں عدالت والان دیاجا کر آفتیش سے ملزم گھنگار یا باجا تا ہے۔

عُلاصه ريورسه:

اگوائری اہذا میں تمام حاصل کروہ بیانات، نظمدات، شل مقدمہ کے نفولات اور دفیہ معلومات سے واضح ہوتا ہے کہ ۱۹۳۶-۱۹۳۶ مقدمہ کے نفولات اور دفیہ معلومات سے واضح ہوتا ہے کہ ۱۹۳۶-۱۹۳۶ مقدمہ کے نفولات اور دفیہ معلومات سے واضح ہوتا ہے کہ ۱۹۳۹-۱۹۳۹ مقدمہ کا نمبر محد علی نمبر 765 و قوصہ سے ایک یوم قبل جائے تعیناتی تھانہ از وزسے بحوالہ مد18 روزنامچ 29-04-2022 کورونماہو چکا تھا۔ فہ کورہ بعد از و قوعہ موبائل فون بند کر کے روپوش ہو کہ الل خانہ سمیت کی نامعلوم مقام پر منتقل ہو چکا تھا۔ جس نہیہ اش کے مقامی باشندوں سے تحریری تقدین نامہ حاصل کیا الل خانہ سمیت کی نامعلوم مقام پر منتقل ہو چکا تھا۔ جس نہیہ اش کے مقامی باشندوں سے تحریری تقدین نامہ حاصل کیا گیا۔ بعدہ فہ کورہ نے مور خد 2022-06-19 کو پلائوں بیں حاضری کرنے کو نظر انداز کر کے بورا المت علاقہ مشران کو کل کے لیس کو ایک گیا۔ بعدہ فی گرفتاری میں کو ایک گیا تھا۔ نے ایک ایم تراست ہو گئیس گزار نے کہ بعد مور خد 2022-06-19 کو عدالت نباز نے کے بعد مور خد 2022-06-19 کو عدالت نباز نے

جوڈیٹل حوالات ڈسٹر کٹ جیل سیدوشریف سوات سمیجوایا گیا ہے۔ مذکورہ نے اپنے بیان میں اپنی غیر حاضری کو تسلیم کہا مستر دکرتے ہوئے واضح کیا کہ میں موقع واردات پر موجود ہی نہ تھا۔ جبکہ غیر حاضری کے مدمیں اپنی غیر حاضری کو تسلیم کہا ہے۔ تاہم مقدمہ میں تفتیش آفیسر نے مذکورہ کو تفتیش سے گہنگار ٹہرایا ہے۔

لہذاء کنسٹیبل محمہ علی نمبر 765 ایلیٹ فورس پلاٹون نمبر 55 ضلع سوات مور خد 2022-04-29سے تا حال خیر حاضر رہنے اور پلاٹون میں حاضری کو نظر انداز کرنے کی نسبت کوئی تسلی بخش جواب نہ دے کر قصور وار پایا جاتا ہے۔ جبکہ مقد مدعد الت میں زیر ساعت ہے۔

ال قدر حالات پر فائنڈنگ رپورٹ مرتب ہو کر بغرض مناسب تھم گزارش ہے۔ اس قدر حالات پر فائنڈنگ رپورٹ مرتب ہو کر بغرض مناسب تھم گزارش ہے۔ معالم ال

د پڻ سپر نانندنث آف پوليس

ايليث فورس مالا كنذر بيجن سوات

DSP-ELITE FORCE/RRF

Leador Leador

Superiatendent Superiatendent Police Line Force

of Police in Swa

بان ارال حش في على مع والون عدد منهم تقان المور فله سوات برريافت بان كيا) ورخ وقد ايريم دوري بروريفرم جدر ومان كادن تعال قوروي

إنا في وركز لوسك وتا مرنا لمها في فورى فوريم لو بربد له بي كاراده مرك فرا بوس اعداد وروس والرساس مرس مرا مراه الما المراور المعلى المراه الما المراه الما المراه المراع المراه المراع المراه الم مرسانها و والس يها - دراور ما عبها بهري ما ووس الما الله هو الما الله هو ساع مراني الما هو المري المر اور حدقت سالعبر مقدح في يوساني في كوسش دي يه وي كناه بول بي في مرابيل كه .

مناول على ع 765 المؤن م 35 مام سوات

MIC: 15607-03590459 mob: 0342-9337589.

Dated:

٩- عَنَا اَحَ وَ وَ اَوْرِ بِلِ 2023 مِنَا طَلَ وُلُونَى عَنَا اللَّهُ وَلَا يُحَارَ لُورِ وَ وَلِي لَكُ تَحَ - ١٠

e) mg/ clé 324/34ppe 09, 30/2022 0,00 308 de ple 2-5 1 Em m/s c. « « « « « » درن روسر بو گا دها ره - حسا لعرائد روگوش مولد کی . Attested

جوارہ جی بال -مري على النوان كولسلم في المران كولسلم في ا

جواب ويني

PTO

ر المعرف المور ال



Office of the Superintendent of Police, Elite Force, Malakand Region, Swat



No. <u>1423</u>/R, EF

D. No. 8376
Data 38-10-32

Dated: 26 / 10 /2022

Commandent Elke Force

ORDER .

This order will dispose of the departmental proceeding against Constable Muhammad Ali No.765 of Elite Force platoon No.55 District Swat.

As per information report of District Commander Elite Force Swat, he has been charged in case FIR No.308, dated 30-04-2022 U/S 324/34 PPC Police Station Saidu Sharif, and also remained absent from law full duty without any leave or prior permission from the competent authority w.e. from 29-04-2022 till to date.

In this regard, he was suspended and charge sheet along with Summary of Allegation were issued to him by Deputy Commandant Elite Force vide No.4492-98/EF dated: 09-05-2022 and Mr. Fahad Khan, Acting DSP Elite Force Malakand Region was appointed as enquiry officer. The enquiry officer conducted enquiry proceedings and submitted his findings report that the said constable is found guilty for remaining absent from 29-04-2022 till to date and neglecting attendance in the platoon and also for not giving any satisfactory reason about involvement in case FIR No.308, dated 30-04-2022 U/S 324/34 PPC Police Station Saidu Sharif. Similarly Final Show case Notice was issued to him vide No.1295/R,EF dated: 09-08-2022, which was deliver to him at has resident address(District Jail Swat) through reader District Commander Elite Force Swat, he submitted reply of FSN but his reply was found again the same (unsatisfied). It seems that he has no interest in his current job.

Therefore, I, Asad Zubair, Superintendent of Police Elite Force Malakand Region as competent authority, keeping in view the above facts and circumstances, impose major penalty of "DISMISSAL" from service upon him from the date of absence i.e. 29-04-2022 under Police Rules 1975 (Amended 2014).

Order Announced!

(ASAD ZUBAIR)

Superintendent of Police,

Elite Force Malakand Region, Swat.

Copy of above is forwarded to the:-

- 1. Deputy Commandant Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 2. District Police Officer Swat, for Information.
- 3. SP HQrs Elite Force Peshawar.
- 4. District Commander Elite Force Swat, for Information.
- 5. Accountant Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 6. /OASI/ I/C Kot Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 7. EC/SRC Elite Force Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 8. FMC Elite Force along with departmental enquiry file Enls: (43 pages) finding report vide No.1246/R dated 06-07-2022.

Seen